



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HAKIEM ANDERSON, )  
)  
Defendant Below- ) No. 64,2021  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below---Superior Court  
) of the State of Delaware in and for  
STATE OF DELAWARE, ) New Castle County  
)  
Plaintiff Below- ) ID No. 1508015476A&B  
Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

HERBERT W. MONDROS, Esq.  
Del. Bar No. 3308  
RIGRODSKY LAW, P.A.  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 210  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 295 - 5304  
hwm@rl-legal.com

KARL SCHWARTZ (*pro-hac-vice*)  
PA Bar # 38994  
JON CIOSCHI (*pro-hac-vice*)  
PA Bar # 318793  
WISEMAN & SCHWARTZ  
781 Arch St., Suite 702N  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 360 - 3988  
schwartz@wisemanschwartz.com  
cioschi@wisemanschwartz.com  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

December 20, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    MR. ANDERSON WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL ALLOWED THE BROTHER OF THE MURDER VICTIM TO OFFER VOLUMINOUS PATENTLY INADMISSIBLE AND HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY TESTIMONY .....	11
A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	11
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	12
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	12
II.   MR. ANDERSON WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL ELICITED EVIDENCE SUGGESTING TO THE JURY THAT MR. ANDERSON HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONVICTED OF CRIMES .....	30
A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	30
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	30
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Federal Cases

<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	26
<i>Grant v. Lockett</i> , 709 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Henry v. Scully</i> , 78 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Varner</i> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Tomlin v. Myers</i> , 30 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>United States v. Copple</i> , 24 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 726 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Deaner</i> , 1 F.3d 192, 198–99 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201, 210–11 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.3d 967 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>United States v. Vaulin</i> , 132 F.3d 898, 901 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>United States v. Wardlow</i> , 830 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	15

### State Cases

<i>Ashley v. State</i> 798 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2002) .....	28, 29
--	--------

<i>Commonwealth v. Costa</i> , 742 A.2d 1076 (Pa. 1999) .....	22
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726, 731 (Del. 1988) .....	19, 35, 38
<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020).....	12, 22, 30
<i>Norcross v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 757 (Del. 2003) .....	15
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 933 (Del. 1997) .....	28

### Rules

Del. R. Evid. 401 .....	15, 17
Del. R. Evid. 402.....	15, 17
Del. R. Evid. 403.....	16, 21
Del. R. Evid. 404.....	19, 20, 33
Del. R. Evid. 609.....	6, 7
Del. R. Evid. 701 .....	17, 18
Del. R. Evid. 804 .....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	16, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	18

### Miscellaneous

COLLINS ONLINE DICTIONARY <a href="https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/snake-in-the-grass">https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/snake-in-the-grass</a> .....	20
